yields and supported by the structural hedge.

Net fees and commissions amounted to 90 million euros as at
the end of 2025, representing a decrease of -16.5% year-on-
year, mainly due to fewer payment card fees.

Other operating income and expenses improved in year-on-
year terms due to the recognition of the aforesaid recovery
amounting to 35 million euros.

Total costs amounted to -849 million euros, falling by -4.3%
year-on-year due to an improvement across all line items,
particularly general expenses. Recurrent costs also fell, by
-2.0% year-on-year.

Provisions and impairments came to -55 million euros,
thereby increasing on year-on-year terms, as the last quarter
of the previous year included positive impacts as a result of
updated macroeconomic scenarios.

Gross performing loans decreased by -5.3% year-on-year,
impacted by the depreciation of the pound sterling, as
considering a constant exchange rate they fell by just -0.3%.

On-balance sheet customer funds dropped by -4.5% year-
on-year, while at constant exchange rates they increased by
0.5%, due to the growth in term deposits.

YoY (%)

(€  millions) FY24 FY25 YoY (%) 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25

Net interest income 1,163 1,232 5.9 7.2 278 283 296 306 312 303 303 314

Net fees and commissions 107 90 -16.5 -15.5 30 24 28 25 22 24 24 20

Core revenues 1,270 1,322 4.0 5.3 308 307 324 331 334 327 327 334

Net trading income and exchange differences 39 24 -37.8 -37.1 11 13 4 10 7 5 5 6

Income from equity method and dividends 0 0 --  --  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other operating income/expense -23 -12 -45.2 -44.5 -11 -18 17 -11 18 -10 -10 -10

Gross operating income 1,286 1,333 3.7 4.9 309 303 345 330 359 321 322 331

Operating expenses -765 -733 -4.2 -3.0 -194 -197 -190 -185 -180 -188 -182 -184

Amortisation & depreciation -122 -116 -5.1 -3.9 -30 -29 -30 -33 -29 -29 -30 -29

Total costs -887 -849 -4.3 -3.2 -224 -225 -220 -219 -208 -217 -211 -213

Memorandum item: 0 0

Recurrent costs -866 -849 -2.0 -0.8 -223 -219 -206 -219 -208 -217 -211 -213

Non-recurrent costs -21 0 -100.0 -100.0 -1 -6 -14 0 0 0 0 0

Pre-provisions income 399 484 21.4 22.9 85 77 125 112 150 105 111 118

Total provisions & impairments -37 -55 47.7 49.5 -20 -8 -14 5 -21 0 -17 -18

Gains on sale of assets and other results -8 1 --  --  0 1 -7 -1 0 0 0 0

Profit before tax 353 430 21.6 23.1 65 70 104 115 130 105 94 100

Income tax -100 -112 11.6 13.0 -19 -21 -31 -30 -36 -29 -24 -24

Minority interest 0 0 --  --  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Attributable net profit 253 318 25.6 27.1 46 49 73 85 94 77 70 76

Accumulated ratios

ROTE 12.0% 15.3% 9.6% 9.4% 9.8% 12.0% 14.3% 15.6% 15.5% 15.3%

Efficiency 69.0% 63.7% 72.5% 73.4% 69.9% 69.0% 58.1% 62.5% 63.5% 63.7%

NPL ratio 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5%

Stage 3 coverage ratio w ith total provisions 34.3% 32.1% 40.2% 37.1% 37.0% 34.3% 35.3% 32.9% 32.0% 32.1%

at constant

FX

Simple evolution

YoY (%)

Dec 24 Dec 25 YoY (%) Mar 24 Jun 24 Sep 24 Dec 24 Mar 25 Jun 25 Sep 25 Dec 25

0

Total assets 55,604 51,884 -6.7 -1.8 54,624 55,423 55,975 55,604 54,555 53,130 52,088 51,884

Performing gross loans 43,380 41,093 -5.3 -0.3 42,330 42,907 43,209 43,380 43,181 42,097 40,967 41,093

Total liabilities and net equity 55,604 51,884 -6.7 -1.8 54,624 55,423 55,975 55,604 54,555 53,130 52,088 51,884

On-balance sheet customer funds 42,123 40,229 -4.5 0.5 40,558 41,182 41,885 42,123 41,905 40,825 40,119 40,229

Capital markets w holesale funding 5,859 5,884 0.4 5.7 4,534 5,168 5,824 5,859 6,417 6,286 6,171 5,884

Allocated equity 2,543 2,488 -2.2 3.0 2,516 2,539 2,520 2,543 2,492 2,491 2,422 2,488

Other data

Employees 4,729 4,619 5,314 4,990 4,818 4,729 4,829 4,781 4,692 4,619

Branches 186 175 211 211 195 186 184 175 175 175

(€  millions)

at constant

FX

Simple evolution

Fourth quarter of 2025 31

Banking Business Mexico

Net profit as at the end of 2025 amounted to 64 million
euros, representing a year-on-year increase of 23.6% at a
constant exchange rate, due to a reduction in costs and
fewer provisions.

Net interest income stood at 193 million euros, falling by
-6.1% compared to the previous year, affected by the
depreciation of the Mexican peso. At constant exchange
rates, this item increased by 2.9%, mainly driven by the
lower cost of liabilities.

Net fees and commissions came to 27 million euros as at
the end of 2025, exhibiting sharp growth due to increased
levels of activity in the business.